
LOAN CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 

State Agency 
Department of Natural Resources 
Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB) 
1313 Shennan St, Room 718 
Denver. CO 80203 
Borrower and Address 
Center of Colorado Water Conservancy District 

Current Contract Maximum Amount 
so 

Proiect Name 
Chatfield Reservoir Reallocation-
Phase I ( engineering, recreation facilities 
construction, on-site mitigation, off-site 
rnitil!ation. and mitiimtion monitoring) 
Reason for Modification 
Decrease total loan amount to zero due 
to close-out ortoan 

Amendment No. 1 Contract Number 
CMS 167125 
CT2016-2048 

Original Contract Number 
CMS 72477 
Cl50406B 
Contract Performance Beglnnlni: Date 
10/16/2015 
Deauthorization of Loan by CWCB 
11/18/2020 

Loan Contract Terms 
2.50% for 15 years 
Loan Contract Reeayment Schedule 
No repayment schedule, no funds were disbursed to Borrower 

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment and to bind the 

Part authorizin his or her si ature. 

ST ATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 

Colorado Department of Natural Resources 
Dan Gibbs, Executive Director 

(Signature) 

Name: Kirk Russell, P .E., Section Chief 
Colorado Water Conservation Board 

ATTEST· 

Name: 

(Signaturc)
/1

1 
/ / 

� b 
_ C/l-a::JdA. £. _ �� 

Date: _________ _ 

Title:_ ...... __ �......,=-----r---,�-r-

-----
L

C"'.- u. t:......�� I 

Datc: Sliz.JJ 
In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller 

or an authorized delegate 
STATE CONTROLLER 

Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 

By: _________ _ 

Name: ________ _ 

Title: _________ _ 
Amendment Effective Date: ________ _ 

Page I of2 

.. 

Contract No. CT2016-2048 

CMS 167125 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 144F9395-B9C8-46FE-99F0-47717E7565D3

May 21, 2021 | 6:48 AM MDT

Ion Cotsapas

May 24, 2021 | 10:52 AM MDT

DNR Contracts Director



 Page 2 of 2 Contract No. CT2016-2048 

                                                                                                                                                                     CMS 167125 

 

1. PARTIES 

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract (the “Contract”) shown on the Signature and Cover 

Page for this Amendment is entered into by and between the Borrower (“Borrower” or “Authority”), and the State 

(“CWCB”).  

2. TERMINOLOGY 

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are defined in the Contract 

shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 

A. Amendment Effective Date 

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature 

and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound by any provision of this Amendment before 

that Amendment Effective Date.  

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract contained herein 

shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 

4. PURPOSE  

The Borrower was approved for a CWCB loan contract, on October 16, 2015, for the Chatfield Reservoir 

Reallocation-Phase I (Engineering, recreation facilities construction, on-site mitigation, off-site mitigation, and 

mitigation monitoring). Both Parties agree to decrease the total loan amount due to closeout of loan. No 

payments were ever disbursed to Borrower. Project did not move forward. Deauthorization approved by 

CWCB on November 18, 2020. The amount of the current loan contract amount is decreased by $511,363.00 

from $511,363.00 to $0.00. The total loan amount is hereby modified accordingly.  

5. MODIFICATIONS 

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 

A. The original loan contract amount is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum 

Amount of $0.00, shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment 

B. The Promissory Note, attached to the Original Loan Contract as Appendix 2, is now canceled and it shall 

be marked as such. 

C. The Security Agreement, attached to the Original Loan Contract as Appendix 4, is now canceled and it 

shall be marked as such. 

D. The Contract is closed-out and canceled, as of the Effective Date of this Amendment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 144F9395-B9C8-46FE-99F0-47717E7565D3



PROMISSORY NOTE

Date:     October 14, 2015

Borrower:     Center of Colorado Water Conservancy District, a Colorado Title
37 Water Conservancy District

Principal Amount:     $ 511, 363.00

Interest Rate:     2. 50% per annum

Term of Repayment:     15 years

Contract Number:     CT2016-2048

Loan Payment:     $ 41, 300.98

Payment Initiation Date*:

Maturity Date*:

Payment Initiation Date and Maturity Date fields are filled in after the project has been
substantially completed.

1.  FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation
Board (" CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to
the LOAN CONTRACT and this PROMISSORY NOTE.

2.  Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and
payable one year from Payment Initiation Date ( the date the CWCB determines that the
project is substantially complete), and annually thereafter.   All principal, interest, and late

charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity
Date.

3.  Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street,
Room 718, Denver, Colorado 80203.

4.  The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the

CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.

5.  This PROMISSORY NOTE may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or
penalty.  Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments
or change the amount of such payments.

6.  All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and
then to reduce the principal amount.

7.  This PROMISSORY NOTE is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and
the BORROWER.   The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to
secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder.  Said security
interests are evidenced by: a SECURITY AGREEMENT of even date and amount and covers the
tax revenues. The LOAN CONTRACT and SECURITY AGREEMENT grant additional rights to the
CWCB.

Appendix 2
Page 1 of 2

C
A
N
C
E
LE

D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 144F9395-B9C8-46FE-99F0-47717E7565D3



8.  The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity
to cure within thirty ( 30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be
considered in default for purposes of this PROMISSORY NOTE.

9.  The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this PROMISSORY NOTE or
interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs
of collection, including reasonable attorney fees.   In the event of any bankruptcy or similar
proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection
with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors'
committees or other committees.

10. This PROMISSORY NOTE shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

11. This Note is issued pursuant to and under the authority of § 11- 57-210, C. R. S. and § 31- 35-

413,  C. R.S.,  and pursuant to such statutes,  the foregoing recital shall be conclusive
evidence of the validity and the regularity of the issuance of this Note after its delivery for
value, shall conclusively impart full compliance with all of the provisions of Title 31, Article
35, Part 4, C. R.S., and this Note containing such recital shall be incontestable for any cause
whatsoever after its delivery for value.

12. This Note, including the interest hereon, is payable solely from the Pledged Revenues, does
not constitute a debt or indebtedness of the BORROWER within the meaning of any
constitutional or statutory provision or limitation, and shall not be considered or held to be a
general obligation of the BORROWER.

BORROWER: Center of Colorado Water

Conservancy District, a Colorado Title 37
Water Conservancy District

SEAL)

By
Signature

Attest:      
NAME: i$..,6     & c."•

TITLE:   / 0[ e_5 / co C ft.  t

DATE:   Mh'  r+    /

By
Signatu

NAME:   ( Cl//

TITLE:

DATE:    / 0/ 5.1/ 2-P4—0// 5'/ a /-

Appendix 2
Page 2 of 2

C
A
N
C
E
LE

D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 144F9395-B9C8-46FE-99F0-47717E7565D3



SECURITY AGREEMENT
PLEDGE OF REVENUES)

DATE:  October 14, 2015

DEBTOR:  Center of Colorado Water Conservancy District, a Colorado Title 37
Water Conservancy District

SECURED PARTY:  Colorado Water Conservation Board

PROMISSORY NOTE:  $ 511, 363

TERMS OF REPAYMENT:  2.50% per annum for 15 years

CONTRACT NUMBER:  CT2016-2048

COLLATERAL:   Pledged Revenues, from DEBTOR' S property tax revenues, are pledged
to repay the loan as described in Pledge of Revenues provisions of
the LOAN CONTRACT, the DEBTOR' S RESOLUTION dated October 7, 2015,

and the tax levy approved by the voters of the District, pursuant to the
2010 ballot question and incorporated herein by reference.

To secure payment of the loan evidenced by the PROMISSORY NOTE payable in accordance with the TERMS
OF REPAYMENT, or until all principal, interest, and late charges, if any, are paid in full, the DEBTOR grants to
SECURED PARTY a security interest in the above described Pledged Revenue hereinafter" COLLATERAL".

DEBTOR EXPRESSLY WARRANTS AND COVENANTS:

1.  That except for the security interest granted hereby and any other security interests described in
Section 5 of the LOAN CONTRACT PROJECT SUMMARY, DEBTOR is the owner of the COLLATERAL free from

any adverse lien, security interest or encumbrances; and that DEBTOR will defend the COLLATERAL
against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein.

2.  That the execution and delivery of this agreement by DEBTOR will not violate any law or agreement
governing DEBTOR or to Which DEBTOR is a party.

3.  To not permit or allow any adverse lien, security interest or encumbrance whatsoever upon the
COLLATERAL and not to permit the same to be attached or replevined.

4.  That by its acceptance of the loan money pursuant to the terms of the CONTRACT and by its
representations herein, DEBTOR shall be estopped from asserting for any reason that it is not authorized
to grant a security interest in the COLLATERAL pursuant to the terms of this agreement.

UNTIL DEFAULT DEBTOR may have possession of the COLLATERAL, provided that DEBTOR keeps the
COLLATERAL in an account separate from other revenues of DEBTOR and does not use the COLLATERAL for

any purpose not permitted by the CONTRACT.  Upon default, SECURED PARTY shall have the immediate right
to the possession of the COLLATERAL.

DEBTOR SHALL BE IN DEFAULT under this agreement upon any of the following events or
conditions:

a.  default in the payment or performance of any obligation contained herein or in the PROMISSORY
NOTE or Loan CONTRACT;

b.  dissolution, termination of existence, insolvency, business failure, appointment of a receiver of any
part of the property of, assignment for the benefit of creditors by, or the commencement of any
proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency law of, by or against DEBTOR; or

c.   the making or furnishing of any warranty, representation or statement to SECURED PARTY by or on
behalf of DEBTOR which proves to have been false in any material respect when made or

Appendix 4
Page 1 of 2

C
A
N
C
E
LE

D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 144F9395-B9C8-46FE-99F0-47717E7565D3



furnished.

Upon such default and at any time thereafter, SECURED PARTY shall have the remedies of a
secured party under Section 11- 57-208, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended. SECURED PARTY may
require DEBTOR to deliver or make the COLLATERAL available to SECURED PARTY at a place to be designated

by SECURED PARTY, which is reasonably convenient to both parties.   Expenses of retaking, holding,
preparing for sale, selling or the like shall include SECURED PARTY'S reasonable attorney's fees and legal
expenses.

The SECURED PARTY shall give the DEBTOR written notice of any alleged default and an
opportunity to cure within thirty ( 30) days of receipt of such notice before the DEBTOR shall be considered
in default for purposes of this SECURITY AGREEMENT.  No default shall be waived by SECURED PARTY except
in writing, and no waiver by SECURED PARTY of any default shall operate as a waiver of any other default or
of the same default on a future occasion.  The taking of this SECURITY AGREEMENT shall not waive or impair
any other security SECURED PARTY may have or hereafter acquire for the payment of the above
indebtedness, nor shall the taking of any such additional security waive or impair this SECURITY AGREEMENT;
but SECURED PARTY shall retain its rights of set-off against DEBTOR. In the event court action is deemed

necessary to enforce the terms and conditions set forth herein, said action shall only be brought in the
District Court for the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, and DEBTOR consents to venue and
personal jurisdiction in said Court.

All rights of SECURED PARTY hereunder shall inure to the benefit of its successors and
assigns; and all promises and duties of DEBTOR shall bind its successors or assigns.

DEBTOR: Center of Colorado Water Conservancy
District, a Colorado Title 37 Water Conservancy
District

SEAL)   04.
By

Attest:     Signature

By
Signature

CNAME:  i at-

NAME:  a," —G/7.7 wane

TITLE:      1e--5

TITLE: Gfo--    DATE:   / rD/ r  / fu/ 5
DATE:    / o'// ko

Appendix 4
Page 2 of 2

C
A
N
C
E
LE

D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 144F9395-B9C8-46FE-99F0-47717E7565D3



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 144F9395B9C846FE99F047717E7565D3 Status: Completed

Subject: CMS 167125 CENTER OF COLORADO WCD-Loan Amend 1-Decrease Due to Closeout of Loan-CT2016-2048

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 6 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Peg Mason

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

peg.mason@state.co.us

IP Address: 165.127.23.2   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             5/19/2021 3:38:05 PM

Holder: Peg Mason

             peg.mason@state.co.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: DNR Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
DNR Pre-Review

dnr_edo_reviewcontract@state.co.us

DNR

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 165.127.23.2

Sent: 5/19/2021 3:48:45 PM

Viewed: 5/20/2021 9:52:30 AM 

Signed: 5/20/2021 9:52:34 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Peg Mason

peg.mason@state.co.us

CWCB Contracts Manager

DNR

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 165.127.23.2

Sent: 5/20/2021 9:52:37 AM

Viewed: 5/20/2021 10:03:35 AM 

Signed: 5/20/2021 10:03:44 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kirk Russell

kirk.russell@state.co.us

Finance Chief

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 24.8.191.248

Sent: 5/20/2021 10:03:49 AM

Viewed: 5/21/2021 6:47:46 AM 

Signed: 5/21/2021 6:48:10 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/21/2021 6:47:46 AM
      ID: 87218d0e-150d-480f-b2eb-0ef9e85d7e5d

Ion Cotsapas

dnr_edo_allcontroller@state.co.us

DNR Contracts Director

DNR

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 165.127.23.2

Sent: 5/21/2021 6:48:14 AM

Viewed: 5/24/2021 10:52:50 AM 

Signed: 5/24/2021 10:52:57 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp



Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Daniel Drucker

djdrucker2@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 5/24/2021 10:52:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jessica Halvorsen

jessica.halvorsen@state.co.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 5/24/2021 10:52:59 AM

Viewed: 5/24/2021 11:36:00 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Lauren Miremont

lauren.miremont@state.co.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 5/24/2021 10:52:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 5/19/2021 3:48:45 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 5/24/2021 10:52:50 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 5/24/2021 10:52:57 AM

Completed Security Checked 5/24/2021 10:52:59 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, DNR (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain 

written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you 

such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the 

information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically 

to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please 

confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and 

signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/27/2019 1:53:25 PM
Parties agreed to: Kirk Russell



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact DNR:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: lilo.santos@state.co.us 

 

To advise DNR of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at lilo.santos@state.co.us and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from DNR  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to lilo.santos@state.co.us and in the body 

of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with DNR  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to lilo.santos@state.co.us and in the body of such request you must state your 

email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 

from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 

documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify DNR as described above, you consent to receive exclusively 

through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and 

other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by DNR 

during the course of your relationship with DNR. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2021-05-24T10:36:12-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




